PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

Public Meeting held January 24, 2002

Commissioners Present:


Glen R. Thomas, Chairman


Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman


Aaron Wilson, Jr.


Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission


Docket No. M-00021592

v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.

TENTATIVE ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


By letter dated May 2, 2001, the Commission's Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff ("Prosecutory Staff") initiated an informal investigation into certain alleged activities engaged in by Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (“Verizon PA”) between September 1999 and the present.  During the course of this informal investigation, Prosecutory Staff examined several activities, including allegations that: a) Verizon PA disregarded final Commission orders that directed the submission of certain evidence in the Structural Separation Implementation proceeding at M-00001353; b) Verizon PA conducted a false and misleading media campaign in its efforts to have the Commission reverse its prior structural separation decision; c) Verizon PA failed to implement or adhere to the Code of Conduct approved in the Global Order entered September 30, 1999 at P-00991648 and P-00991649 (“Code of Conduct”); and d) Verizon PA intentionally or unintentionally failed to lift the local service carrier freeze in a timely manner that Verizon PA had in place on certain individual end-user accounts.  Commission Staff conducted a thorough investigation of the allegations, examined relevant documents and information provided by Verizon PA, and reviewed applicable policies and procedures.  In addition, Prosecutory Staff also interviewed the affected customers involved with the local-service-carrier-freeze issue.


Prosecutory Staff's investigation found that Verizon PA failed to implement the Code of Conduct in a timely manner by failing to disseminate the Code of Conduct to its employees and by not taking appropriate steps to train and instruct its employees as to the Code of Conduct’s content and application.  Prosecutory Staff also found one instance where a Verizon PA employee attempted to “win back” a customer in a manner in violation of paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Code of Conduct.  In addition, Prosecutory Staff found on three occasions in the Summer of 2001 that Verizon PA failed to promptly lift its local service carrier freeze on the customer accounts after being advised by the customer that the customer wanted to switch to another carrier for local telephone service.  Two of the occurrences involved residential accounts and the third involved a business account.

Prosecutory Staff found no substantial grounds to support a finding that Verizon PA violated the Public Utility Code by:  a) disregarding prior Commission orders regarding the kind of evidence Verizon PA was expected to submit in the Structural Separation Implementation proceeding, or b) conducting a false and misleading media campaign relating to Verizon PA’s efforts to have the Commission reverse its prior structural separation decision.  Prosecutory Staff, therefore, ceased its investigation into these other matters during the course of its review and so notified Verizon PA.


Verizon PA disputes that the acts referenced above constitute violations of any legal requirement and does not admit herein to the findings of the Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.  In particular, Verizon PA asserts that neither the Global Order nor the Code of Conduct explicitly instructs Verizon PA as to any specific steps it must undertake to implement the Code’s provisions after the Code of Conduct became effective on September 30, 1999.  In addition, Verizon PA states that the local service carrier freeze matter involves only three isolated incidents and that any delay in lifting the local service carrier freeze was caused by misunderstandings between Verizon PA representatives and the customers regarding the customers’ intent.  The delay was not caused, Verizon PA asserts, by any intention of Verizon PA to discourage its customers from switching to another carrier.

DISCUSSION


The Commission's regulations regarding informal investigations are set forth in section 3.113 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, 52 Pa. Code ( 3.113.  Although an informal investigation may be terminated by letter if the Commission determines that no regulations or provisions of the Public Utility Code have been or will be violated, formal action may be instituted if a violation or potential violation has occurred.  However, if the targeted company has committed to resolve the matter in the form of a settlement, "the Commission's adoption of the settlement . . . will be considered at public meeting."  52 Pa. C.S. ( 3.113(c)(3).


Following the conclusion of the informal investigation, Prosecutory Staff and Verizon PA engaged in negotiations with a view towards resolving the informal investigation in the form of a settlement agreement.  On January 3, 2002, Prosecutory Staff and Verizon PA entered into a settlement agreement.  A copy of this agreement has been attached to this Tentative Order as “Appendix A.”


The intent of the settlement agreement is to resolve finally, without recourse to any formal proceeding, all violations or potential violations by Verizon PA of:  a) sections 316 and 501(c) of the Public Utility Code arising out of any failure to disseminate the Code of Conduct to Verizon PA’s operational employees or to develop any plans to train its employees regarding the contents of the Code of Conduct from the time the Global Order at P-00991648 and P-00991649 was entered on September 30, 1999, until Verizon PA published the Code of Conduct in July 2001 as part of its internal “Affiliate Transaction Policy; b) the Code of Conduct in relation to the one instance where a Verizon PA employee tried to “win back” a former customer that had switched to a competing carrier by disparaging the competitor’s services; and c) section 1501 of the Public Utility Code for failure to remove the local service carrier freeze in a timely manner in the three cases referenced in the settlement agreement.

The salient provisions of the settlement agreement include several acknowledgments of fact by Verizon PA and the payment of appropriate fines and restitution where applicable, although Verizon PA continues to assert that none of its actions constituted a violation of legal requirements.  Verizon PA acknowledges that it did not disseminate the Code of Conduct to its operational employees or develop any plans to train its employees regarding the contents of the Code of Conduct from the time the Global Order was entered on September 30, 1999, until Verizon PA published the Code of Conduct in July 2001 as part of its internal “Affiliate Transaction Policy.”  Verizon PA further acknowledges that the customer win-back letter sent by a Verizon employee to a former customer did suggest that Verizon PA’s service was superior to that of the competing carrier that had acquired the customer.  Verizon PA also acknowledges that it failed to remove the local service carrier freeze at the time each of the three customers claim that they made their requests to Verizon PA to remove such a freeze.

Verizon PA agrees to pay, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. ( 3301(a), $171,000 to resolve the Code of Conduct failure-to-implement issue, $1,000 to resolve the former customer win-back issue, and $27,000 to resolve the three local-service-carrier-freeze claims raised in the Prosecutory Staff's investigation.  Verizon PA also agrees to pay restitution of $100 to each of the two residential customers and $800 to the business customers involved in the local-service-carrier-freeze issue, provided that these customers agree in writing to release and forever discharge  Verizon PA from any and all claims that arise out of or relate to the lifting of each customer’s local service freeze.

After a review of the terms of the settlement agreement, we are satisfied that the agreement is in the public interest.  This settlement rightly focuses on resolutions that benefit consumers and competition as opposed to expensive and time-consuming litigation.

The total amount of the civil penalty to be paid by Verizon PA for the allegation regarding failure to implement the Code of Conduct in a timely fashion is $171,000.  This amount represents a fine for the 640 day period that occurred between September 30, 1999, the date the Global Order was entered, and July 1, 2001, the date Verizon PA amended its internal “Affiliate Transaction Policy” to include the Code of Conduct.  This internal policy, which is circulated to Verizon PA’s employees, represented the first cognizable step by Verizon PA to fully implement the Code of Conduct.  

The available evidence supports a finding that Verizon PA’s failure to take any implementation steps initially was based on the company’s good faith belief that the Code of Conduct provisions were already covered in its existing internal codes of conduct.  Verizon PA’s failure was unintentional.  In the instant case, the $171,000 civil penalty results in a charge for each of the 640 days that Verizon PA failed to take formal steps to implement the Code of Conduct.  Moreover, the charge is further supported by the fact that resolution of this proceeding creates a settlement with benefits for the impacted consumers, avoids litigation costs, and affirms the commitment to competitive local markets. 

As to the $1,000 civil penalty to resolve the former customer win-back letter, we believe this penalty is appropriate because the letter was an intentional act undertaken by a Verizon PA employee.  The Commission also believes it is very important to deter similar conduct in the future, especially as we try to open the local telecommunications market to competition.  No additional penalty was applied here, however, because it was an isolated incident and the former customer did not switch back to Verizon PA after receiving the win-back letter. 

Finally, we find that the $27,000 civil penalty imposed to resolve the local-service-carrier-freeze issue, which amounts to $500 for each day the three alleged violations continued, is appropriate as well.  While the evidence did not support a finding that Verizon PA’s conduct was intentional in the way they handled each account, a fine is appropriate in order to deter future violations.  An incumbent local exchange carrier’s failure to lift a local service carrier freeze in a timely manner, even if its actions are unintentional, can have grave consequences in an incipient competitive market for local telephone service by discouraging consumers from shopping for a new provider. 

CONCLUSION


We are satisfied with all terms of the settlement agreement; and, accordingly, find that the settlement is in the public interest for the following reasons:


1.  The settlement agreement will avoid the time, expense, and uncertainty of litigation on behalf of Prosecutory Staff and Verizon PA.


2.  The settlement agreement provides acknowledgments by Verizon PA that:  a) it did not take immediate steps to implement the Code of Conduct after its adoption by this Commission; b) the customer win-back letter sent by a Verizon PA employee suggested that Verizon PA's service was superior to that of a particular competitor’s; and c) the three customers affected by the local-service-carrier-freeze issue did not have their freezes lifted when they made their initial requests.


3.  The settlement agreement requires Verizon PA to:  a) pay $199,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. ( 3301(a); b) pay $1,000 in restitution to three affected former Verizon PA customers who allegedly did not have their local service carrier freeze lifted in a timely fashion by Verizon PA; c) take appropriate steps to train and instruct all of its managerial and operational employees on the content and application of the Code of Conduct provisions within four months of this Order becoming final; and d) take steps in the Local Freeze Collaborative at C-00015149 F0002 to include a “carrier-freeze form” on the company’s web pages as an additional option available to customers to remove freezes; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.  That the settlement agreement attached hereto as “Appendix A” is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.


2.  That all persons having an interest in this proceeding shall have 15 days from the date of entry of this Tentative Order within which to file a response to this Tentative Order.


3.  That absent adverse comment within the 15-day comment period, this Tentative Order shall then become final without further order of this Commission.


4.  That a copy of this Tentative Order be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Small Business Advocate.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 24, 2002

ORDER ENTERED:  January 25, 2002

APPENDIX A

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

I.  INTRODUCTION


1.
The parties to this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) are the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Prosecutory Staff of the Law Bureau (“Prosecutory Staff”), P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, and Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (“Verizon PA” or “Company”), a Pennsylvania corporation.  Verizon PA’s business headquarters are at 1717 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.  Verizon PA is a certificated telecommunications carrier in Pennsylvania providing telecommunications services to residential and business customers.

II.  PROSECUTORY STAFF INVESTIGATION


2.
By letter dated May 2, 2001, Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation into certain Verizon PA activities.  Prosecutory Staff examined several activities during the course of the investigation, including allegations that: 

a) Verizon PA disregarded final Commission orders that directed the submission of certain evidence in the Structural Separation Implementation proceeding at 

M-00001353; b) Verizon PA conducted a false and misleading media campaign in its efforts to have the Commission reverse its prior structural separation decision; 

c) Verizon PA failed to implement or adhere to the Code of Conduct approved in the Global Order entered September 30, 1999, at P-00991648 and P-00991649 (“Code of Conduct”); and d) Verizon PA intentionally or unintentionally failed to lift the local service carrier freeze (“LSCF”) in a timely manner that it had in place on certain individual end-user accounts.  Prosecutory Staff conducted a thorough investigation of the allegations, examined significant information and documents provided by Verizon PA, and reviewed company records and applicable policies and procedures.  In addition, as to the LSCF issue, Prosecutory Staff also interviewed the three affected customers.


3.
Prosecutory Staff concluded that Verizon PA failed to implement the Code of Conduct in a timely manner by failing to disseminate the Code of Conduct to its employees and by failing to take appropriate steps to train and instruct its employees as to the Code of Conduct’s content and application.  Prosecutory Staff also found one instance where a Verizon PA employee attempted to “win back” a customer in a manner that Prosecutory Staff believes violated paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Code of Conduct.  During the course of its investigation, Prosecutory Staff did not find evidence that Verizon PA’s own internal procedures violated the Code of Conduct.

4.
Prosecutory Staff also concluded that on three occasions in the Summer of 2001, Verizon PA failed to promptly lift its LSCF on customer accounts after allegedly being advised by the customer that the customer wanted to switch his or her local telephone service to another carrier.  Two of the occurrences involved residential accounts and the third involved a business account.

5.
Finally, Prosecutory Staff found no substantial grounds to support a finding that Verizon PA violated the Public Utility Code either by a) disregarding prior Commission orders regarding the kind of evidence Verizon PA was expected to submit in the Structural Separation Implementation proceeding, or b) conducting a false and misleading media campaign relating to Verizon PA’s efforts to have the Commission reverse its prior structural separation decision.  Prosecutory Staff, therefore, ceased its investigation into these other matters during the course of its review and so notified Verizon PA.

III.   POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES ON THE ALLEGATIONS

6.
If this matter had been litigated, Prosecutory Staff would have advocated that Verizon PA did not take any active, cognizable steps to disseminate the Code of Conduct to its operational employees or to develop any plans to train its employees regarding the contents of the Code of Conduct from the time the Global Order was entered on September 30, 1999, until the Company published the Code of Conduct in July 2001 as part of its internal “Affiliate Transaction Policy.”  Prosecutory Staff would have asserted that such conduct, if proven, violates sections 316 and 501(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 316 & 501(c).

7.
Prosecutory Staff also would have advocated that one violation of the Code of Conduct occurred when a Verizon PA employee sent a letter on March 14, 2001 (“March 14, 2001 Letter”), to a former customer that had switched services to a competing carrier, disparaging the competitor’s services and asking the customer to come back to Verizon PA.  Prosecutory Staff would further have advocated that the Company failed to remove the LSCF in a timely manner in the three cases referenced in this Agreement.  Prosecutory Staff would have asserted that the above conduct, if proven, violates section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

8. Verizon PA acknowledges that it did not disseminate the Commission’s Code of Conduct during the time period referenced in paragraph 6.  Verizon PA also acknowledges that the March 14, 2001 Letter, which was unauthorized by Verizon PA and contrary to Verizon PA’s internal policies, suggested that Verizon PA’s service was superior to that of a particular CLEC. Verizon PA further acknowledges that the three requests for lifting the LSCF did not occur at the time the customers claim that they made these requests.

9.  Verizon PA disputes that the acts referenced above constitute violations of any legal requirement and does not admit herein to the findings of Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.  In particular, Verizon PA asserts that neither the Global Order nor the Code of Conduct explicitly instructs Verizon PA as to any specific steps it must undertake to implement the Code’s provisions after the Code of Conduct became effective on September 30, 1999.  In addition, Verizon PA states that the LSCF matter involves only three isolated incidents and that any delay in lifting the LSCF was caused by misunderstandings between Verizon PA representatives and the customers regarding the customers’ intent and was not caused by any intention of Verizon PA to discourage its customers from switching to another carrier.  Verizon PA asserts that it is Verizon PA’s policy to promptly honor customer requests to remove a LSCF.  

IV.
SETTLEMENT TERMS

10. Prosecutory Staff and Verizon PA representatives conducted settlement negotiations concerning the investigation, which negotiations culminated in this Agreement.

11. Verizon PA recognizes the seriousness of the foregoing allegations and the need to protect against potential violations such as those alleged by Prosecutory Staff.  Verizon PA and Prosecutory Staff further recognize the need to resolve this matter amicably.    

12. Prosecutory Staff acknowledges that Verizon PA has cooperated fully with its investigation.  Prosecutory Staff also acknowledges that during the time period that the Code of Conduct had not been disseminated (September 30, 1999 to July 2001), Verizon PA had in place its own internal codes of conduct, conducted training in these codes of conduct, and reasonably believed that such training covered the requirements of the Code of Conduct.  Prosecutory Staff does not dispute that Verizon PA reasonably and in good faith believed that these codes of conduct contained the same obligations contained in the Code of Conduct and that Verizon PA reasonably and in good faith believed that it was at all times in compliance with the Code of Conduct. 

13. With the Commission’s approval that the terms and conditions in this Agreement are in the public interest and cannot be used against Verizon PA as an admission or a condition precedent in any proceeding, Verizon PA and Prosecutory Staff agree as follows:  a) Verizon PA agrees to pay $171,000 pursuant to 66 Pa C.S. § 3301(a) to the Commission to resolve the Code of Conduct failure-to-implement issue raised in Prosecutory Staff’s investigation; b) Verizon PA also agrees to pay $1,000 pursuant to 66 Pa C.S. § 3301(a) to the Commission to resolve the March 14, 2001 former customer win-back issue; and c)  Verizon PA further agrees to pay $27,000 pursuant to 66 Pa C.S. § 3301(a) to the Commission to resolve the three LSCF claims raised in the investigation.  These payments shall be made in their entirety within 30 days of the date this Agreement is finally approved by the Commission.  The check shall be made payable to:  “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and addressed to:  James J. McNulty, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265.

14. Verizon PA also agrees to provide a payment of $100 each to the two residential customers and $800 to the business customer referenced in the LSCF discussion of this Agreement, provided that these customers agree in writing to release and forever discharge Verizon PA from any and all claims that arise out of or relate to the lifting of the LSCF.  These payments are not and shall not in any way be construed as an admission by Verizon PA of any wrongful or unlawful act whatsoever, and Verizon PA specifically disclaims any liability or wrongful treatment of these three customers or any other customer of Verizon PA.  Moreover, this Agreement is not in any way contingent on Verizon PA obtaining releases from these three customers.

15. Verizon PA also agrees that it will take appropriate steps to train and instruct all its managerial and operational employees on the content and application of the Code of Conduct provisions within four months after the Commission’s order approving this Agreement is final. 

16. Verizon PA agrees that it will recommend to the Local Freeze Collaborative at C-00015149 F0002 that the Collaborative adopt a LSCF form on the Company’s web page similar to the one Verizon is currently using in Massachusetts as an additional option available to customers to remove freezes.

17. Prosecutory Staff and Verizon PA believe that this Agreement is in the public interest, and therefore will request that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement as in the public interest.  This Agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Commission’s approval under applicable public interest standards without modification, addition, or deletion of any term or condition herein.  If the Commission fails to approve by tentative or final order this Agreement without modification, addition, or deletion, then either Prosecutory Staff or Verizon PA may elect to withdraw from this Agreement by filing a response to the tentative or final order within 15 days of the order’s entry date.

18. This Agreement is the compromise of strongly disputed allegations, and has been entered into to avoid the time, expense and inconvenience of contested litigation.  Verizon PA and Prosecutory Staff agree that this Agreement is not and shall not in any way be construed as an admission that Verizon PA violated the Public Utility Code, the Code of Conduct, or any state or federal legal requirement, and that nothing contained in this Agreement may be used or construed by any person as an admission of any fact or liability by Verizon PA in this proceeding or any subsequent administrative or court proceeding of whatever nature.  This Agreement is a full and final resolution of all Commission investigations, formal or informal, pending or threatened, and all asserted and unasserted claims regarding Verizon PA’s activities referred to in this Agreement.

19. Within 10 days after the Commission’s order is final, Prosecutory Staff will provide Verizon PA with a release from all claims that the Commission could bring under the Public Utility Code arising out its investigation, including but not limited to Verizon PA’s alleged failure to implement the Code of Conduct, its efforts to win-back former customers occurring between September 30, 1999 and the date of this Agreement; and from all claims arising from Verizon PA’s alleged failure to remove, in a timely manner, its LSCF as to the three affected customers identified above.

20. Verizon PA agrees to have the Law Bureau prepare an order in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, which will recommend approval of the Agreement as being in the public interest.


WHEREFORE, because the Agreement addresses and remedies all allegations raised in this matter, Prosecutory Staff and Verizon PA request that the Commission adopt an order approving the terms of this Agreement as being in the public interest.

Dated: January 3, 2002

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC.

PROSECUTORY STAFF




By:____________________________
_____________________________

      Carl S. Hisiro



Julia A. Conover

      Assistant Counsel


Vice President and General Counsel







Law Department

 ____________________________
_____________________________

     Terrence J. Buda



William B. Petersen

     Assistant Counsel


Regulatory Counsel
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